

# 07-1161-cr

*To Be Argued By:*  
JAMES K. FILAN, JR.

---

---

United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 07-1161-cr**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

SONNY I. SZETO  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

JAMES K. FILAN, JR.  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
WILLIAM J. NARDINI  
*Assistant United States Attorney*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities . . . . .	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction . . . . .	vii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review . . . . .	viii
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	1
Statement of the Case . . . . .	2
Statement of Facts . . . . .	4
A. Overview of the Investigation . . . . .	4
B. The Indictment and Information . . . . .	6
C. The Guilty Plea and Imposition of Sentence . . .	7
Summary of Argument . . . . .	13
Argument . . . . .	14
I. The District Court Did Not Err in Enhancing the Defendant’s Sentence Under U.S.S.G. § 2G1.3(b)(2)(B) . . . . .	14
A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	14
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . .	14
C. Discussion . . . . .	16

II. The 168-Month Within-Guidelines Sentence Imposed on the Defendant by the District Court Was Reasonable . . . . .	29
A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	29
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . . .	29
C. Discussion . . . . .	35
Conclusion . . . . .	42
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2456 (2007) . . . . .	32, 33, 34, 42
<i>United States v. Blas</i> , 360 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) . . . . .	29-32
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Castellon</i> , 213 Fed.Appx. 732, 2007 WL 172216 (10th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>United States v. Chriswell</i> , 401 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	17, 21
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Fairclough</i> , 439 F.3d 76 (2d Cir.) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2915 (2006) . . . . .	35

<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	33, 34, 38, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	31, 35
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 426 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Haack</i> , 403 F.3d 997 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 276 (2005) . . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Hitt</i> , 473 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Jiménez-Beltre</i> , 440 F.3d 514 (1st Cir. 2006) (en banc) . . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 132 F.3d 1279 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Miranda</i> , 348 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	28, 29
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 353 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	17, 21
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 481 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	16, 21, 22, 23, 24

<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	33, 42
<i>United States v. Reyes Pena</i> , 216 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Root</i> , 296 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Rubenstein</i> , 403 F.3d 93 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 388 (2005) . . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Selioutsky</i> , 409 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	15, 32
<i>United States v. Sloley</i> , 464 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1900 (2007) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 454 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	36

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2241 . . . . .	23
18 U.S.C. § 2252 . . . . .	2, 3, 6
18 U.S.C. § 2422 . . . . .	2, 3, 6
18 U.S.C. § 2423 . . . . .	2, 3, 6

18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... viii  
18 U.S.C. § 3553 ..... *passim*  
18 U.S.C. § 3742 ..... viii, 31  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... viii

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 ..... viii  
Fed. R. App. P. 32 ..... 16

**GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 2A3.1 ..... 23, 24  
U.S.S.G. § 2A3.2 ..... 16, 27  
U.S.S.G. § 2G1.3 ..... *passim*
